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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
INRE:KENNETHJOHN SELVAGE ~ :  Mise. Dkt 11, fags §33

ORDER
NOW, this 11™ day of July, 2003, upon consideration of request of Kenneth J.
Selvage to proceed in forma pauperis on his Petition for Review in the Nature of a Complaint
in Mandamus against the Clearfield County District attorney and State Police, it is the ORDER

of this Court that said request shall be and is hereb denied.
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary-
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William A. Shaw
Protnonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE : Misc. Dkt. /1 P $732

ORDER
NOW, this 11" day of July, 2003, upon consideration of request of Kenneth J.
Selvage to this Court to review the Clearfield County District Attorney’s refusal to process his

private complaint against Thomas M. Dickey, it is the ORDER of this Court that said request

By the Co r/

31d \(éazge

shall be and is hereby denied.

JuL 112003

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary




Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonctary et =<0




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE,
Plaintiff

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

PAUL E. CHERRY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

MICHAEL P. GREENE, STATE POLICE,
Defendant

No. 03-551-CD

HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR.
PRESIDENT JUDGE

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATICN OF I.F.P.
PETITION

Filed on behalf of:

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
Plaintiff pro-se

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE

# DZ-4871

P.0. BOX 1000

HOUTZDALE, PA 16698-1000

FILED

AUG: 2 0 2003~ TZeg2

Mo\ ool —
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
vo Ulnsg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, *
Plaintiff
*
V. No. 03-551-CD
*
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PAUL E. CHERRY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, *
MICHAEL P. GREENE, STATE POLICE,
Defendant *

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF I.F.P. PETITION

NOW COMES, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff pro-se, who, files the following in

support of his motion and avers the following for review:

1. That on or about April 14, 2003, the Commonwealth Court of PA transferred
the above case to this Court's jurisdiction for its review as verified by the Clerk

of Courts Shaw, (see exhibit # 1).

2. That after an unjustified delay of three (3) months, this Court rendered its
decision on Plaintiff's I.F.P. petition denying Plaintiff to proceed I.F.P., (see
attached Order exhibit # 2).

3. That on July 21, 2003, Plaintiff wrote to Clerk Shaw requesting the cost
of the filing of his Mandamus Complaint inwhich it was stated that the cost for the
filing would be eighty five ($85.00) dollars, that further, Plaintiff must contact

the Sheriff's Department for the cost of service of said Complaint, (see exhibit # 3).

4. That on July 28, 2003, Plaintiff wrote to Sheriff Hawkins requesting the
cost for service of the Mandamus Complaint upon the Defendant(s) inwhich it was
stated that the cost would have to be in two (2) separate checks in the amount of
seventy five ($75.00) & twenty ($20.00) dollars payable to the Sheriff's Office,
(see exhibit # 4).

5. That Plaintiff verifies that he is indigent and his only source of income

is low paying prison wages of thirty five (35¢) cents an hour and that Plaintiff has



been under continued incarceration for almost five (5) years, so, there is no way
he can afford to pay the costs of the filing of his Mandamus Complaint; the service
upon the Defendant's and the prosecution of this matter. Plaintiff would request
this Court to reconsider all the facts to this matter, then, to GRANT his I.F.P.

Petition so further legal action may be taken on his behalf.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

That under Pa.R.Civ.P. Rule 240, In Forma Pauperis, Plaintiff states that this

Court violated this Rule in two (2) separate incidents which are:

al Rule 240(3) which states: The court shall act promptly upon the petition and
shall enter its order within twenty days from the date of the filing of the petition.
If the petition is denied, in whole or in part, the court shall briefly state its

reasons.

b] This Court did not render its decision within the twenty day time period,

and further, it did not give a brief statement for its reasons of its denial.

Under Rule 240(b) states: A party who is without financial resources topay

the costs of the litigation is entitled to proceed in forma pauperis.

Plaintiff is indigent and unable to pay the costs of the litigation of this

case.

That the Higher Courts have repeatedly held that an I.F.P. petition should
be denied only upon the fact finding process that the complaint is frivolous with
no merit or if the indigent status of the Plaintiff is untrue. See NEITZKE V. WIL-
LIAMS, 490 U.S. 319, 326, 109 S.Ct. 1827, 104 L.Ed.2d 338, 347 (1990); and see
ROBINSON V. COM PA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE, 525 Pa. 505, 512, 582 A.2d 857,
860 (1990), defining the term "frivolous" as used in Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate

Procedure 2744 as "an appeal which lacks any basis in law or fact.

Plaintiff states that his complaint has positive merit in that the Commonwealth
used perjured testimony to obtain a prima facie case against him and the only way for
Plaintiff to prove this would be to obtain the legal documents requested through his

mandamus complaint, and further, Plaintiff is indeed indigent.

Plaintiff avers that this Court erred in the denial of his I.F.P. petition,

and would request the review/reconsideration of the record in this matter.



(3)

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff would request respectfully for this Honorable Court to
grant the following relief forthwith:

al] to review the record in this matter:

b] to reconsider its denial of the original I.F.P. petition and grant him

I.F.P. status in the above matter;

c] to direct the Sheriff to serve the Mandamus Complaint upon the Defendant(s)
forthwith; and

d] to direct the Court Administrator to schedule this matter for a hearing on

the merits of his Mandamus Complaint forthwith.

Respectfully,

Kenneth J. Selvage

Dated: August 19, 2003



William Shaw April 21, 2003
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

County Courthouse

P.O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Re: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE V. PAUL E. CHERRY, DA, et al,

COMMONWEALTH COURT No. 172 M.D. 2003

Dear Clerk Shaw: ‘
I am directing this letter to your office in regards to the above-
referenced matter respectfully requesting your attention to the following:

On March 17, 2003, the Commonwealth Court transferred the above matter to
your office for disposition. I wrote to you on March 24, 2003, requesting your
office to inform me as to what docket number this case was filed under so I may
take further action, but, your office has failed and/or refused to respond to my
correspondence. WE RGLEWer Twe RBens Faow, (Ommamuwapury Cowne ow W-\w-e3

T am again requesting your office to advise me to what docket number my case
was filed under. Nout TE€EP was SEmMT Te Clp for (ounsy BiSPosiview ,

Thank you for your time and consideration, your prompt attention will be
greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

P

Kenneth J. Selvage

# Dz2-4871

P.O. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: file
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IN RE: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA |

Mise. Dkt 1, foge 8§33

ORDER

NOW, this 11® day of July, 2003, upon consideration of request of Kenneth J.
Selvage to proceed in forma pauperis on his Petition for Review in the Nature of a Complaint

in Mandamus against the Clearfield County District attorney and State Police, it is the ORDER

of this Court that said request shall be and is here% denied.
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BY THE COURT:

/s/J0HN X, REILLY, IR, o
President Judge

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

UL 22 200

Attest. Lot 2R
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

JUL 112003

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Eoligd #2




William Shaw July 21, 2003
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

County Courthouse

P.O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE V. PAUL E. CHERRY, DA, et al., Commonwealth of PA

Dear Mr. Shaw:

I am in receipt of the Court's ORDER to the above IFP petition as to
my Petition For Review in the Nature of a Complaint in Mandamus of July 11, 2003, in
which Judge Reilly denied said petltlon. There was no docket number on said ORDER,
only stated Misc. Dkt. )

I am requesting your office to advise me as to what the total costs would be
to have said petition filed with your office and for the Sheriff to serve copies on
the Defendants ?

Thank you for your time and kind consideration in this matter, your prompt
attention will be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

A7

Kenneth J. Jelvage

# DZ-4871

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: Senator Rick Santorum
file
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Chester A. Hawkins ' July 28, 2003
Sheriff - Courthouse :

1 North Second Street, Suite 116

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE V. PAUL E. CHERRY, DA, et al., COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 2003-551-CD

Dear Sheriff Hawkins:

I am directing this letter to your office in
regards to the above-referenced matter respectfully requesting your
attention to the following information and concerns I have:

Enclosed, please find copies of my correspondence to and from
Prothonotary Shaw as well as the Court Order in question.

I need to know the exact cost for your office to serve my com-
plaint on the two (2) Defendants, DA Paul E. Cherry and State Trooper
Michael P. Greene (Clearfield Barracks) before I pay to have my com-
plaint filed with the County Court.

Thank you for your time and kind consideration in this matter,
your prompt attention will be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

A

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871 :

P.O. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: PD Chris Pentgz
file
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VERIFICATTION

I, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, do hereby verify that the facts set forth in the
foregoing document are true and correct to the best of his personal knowledge,
information and belief, and any false statements made herein are made subject to
the penalties of perjury, 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 of the Crimes Code, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: August 19, 2003 M%z‘%

Kenneth J. Selvage

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff pro-se, hereby certifies that I am this
date serving a copy of the foregoing document, "Motion for Reconsideration of I.F.P.

Petition," upon the person(s) and in the manner indicated below:

Service by first class mail, postage pre-paid:

Paul E. Cherry, Esq.
District Attorney
Suite 210

230 E. Market St.
Clearfield, PA 16830

Trooper Michael P. Greene
Troop C, Clearfield

PSP Woodland Barracks

147 Doe Hill RA.

Woodland, PA 16881 W ;z i

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Dated: August 19, 2003

ce: file



AUG 20 2003

William A. Shaw



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE,
Petitioner

v 160%- §S\- 09

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL E.
CHERRY et al.,

Respondents : . No. 172 M.D. 2003
_ % APR 14
PER CURIAM ORDER 2003 o @
WlHlam A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOW, March 17, 2003, upon consideration of pétitioner's
petition for review, and it appearing that petitioner has failed to name the
Commonwealth government or an officer thereof so as to vest this court with

original jurisdiction, 42 Pa. C.S. §761; Mickens v. Jeffes, 453 A.2d 1092 (Pa.

Cmwith. 1983); Opie v. Glascow, Inc., 375 ° A.2d 396, 398 (Pa. Cmwilth.

1977), this_matter_is-transferred—to_the-Court—of-Commen-Pleas-of-Clgarfiald> .

CCounty.42 Pa. C.S. §5103.

The  Chief Clerk shall transmit the record and certify a
photocopy of the docket entries in this matter to the prothonotary of the

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County. ’
Certifiad from the Record

MAR 1 8 2003
and Order Exit



File Copy

Charles R. Hostutler Irvis Office Building, Room 624

Deputy Prothonotary/Chief Clerk Aprll 8, 2003 Hardsbu;f%ZA?SlZ;gg

TO:

RE:  Selvage v. Cmwith et al
No.172 MD 2003

Trial Court/Agency Dkt. Number:
Trial Court/Agency Name:

Annexed hereto pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571 and 2572
is the entire record for the above matter.

Contents of Original Record:

Original Record Item Filed Date Description

Date of Remand of Record:

Enclosed is an additional copy of the certificate. Please acknowledge receipt by signing,
dating, and returning the enclosed copy to the Prothonotary Office or the Chief Clerk's office.

94

Commonwealth Court Filing Office

//
Q \-\\w-o3
Signature Date

€L eaBw D, S“"W
Printed Name

FILED

APR 142003 ¥~

miivyol

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Cofu o Covma_ Couna



RAsEellaneous Docket Sheet

Dog:-kethmber: 172 MD 2003
Page 1 of 3
April 8, 2003

Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Kenneth John Selvage,

Petitioner

V.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
District Attorney Paul E. Cherry, and
PSP TRP. Michael P. Greene,
Respondent

FILED
APR 142003 G

M v so (v
William A. Shaw

Initiating Document: Complaint

Case Status: Closed
March 17, 2003

Case Processing Status:

Journal Number:
Case Category: Miscellaneous

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Completed

CaseType: Inmate Petition for Review

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Petitioner Selvage, Kenneth John
Pro Se: ProSe
IFP Status: Yes

Attorney: Selvage, Kenneth John

Bar No.:

Address: DZ-4871, SCI Houtzdale
P. O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000
Phone No.:
Receive Mail: Yes

Respondent Cherry, Paul E.

Pro Se:

IFP Status:

Attorney: Cherry, Paul E.

Bar No.:

Address: Office of District Attorney

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-2641

4/8/2003

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appoint Counsel Status:

Law Firm:
Certied from the Record
Fax No.: APR 0 8 2003
and Order Exit

Appoint Counsel Status:

Law Firm:

Fax No.:

5001



RMistéllaneous Docket Sheet Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Dozket Number: 172 MD 2003
Page 2 of 3
April 8, 2003

Receive Mail: Yes

Respondent Greene, Michael P.

Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status:

Attorney: Greene, Michael P.

Bar No.: Law Firm:

Address: Troop C, Clearfield, PSP Woodland Barracks

147 Doe Hill Road

Woodland, PA 16881
Phone No.: Fax No.:

Receive Mail: Yes

TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION

Court Below:
County: Division:
Date of Order Appealed From: Judicial District:
Date Documents Received: March 12, 2003 Date Notice of Appeal Filed:
Order Type:
Judge: Lower Court Docket No.;
ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS
Original Record ltem Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFING SCHEDULE

4/8/2003 5001



Mistéllaneous Docket Sheet Commonwealth Court of Pennsyivania

Docket Number: 172 MD 2003
Page 3 of 3
April 8, 2003

DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Exit Date Party Type Filed By

March 12, 2003 Comptaint Filed

Petitioner Selvage, Kenneth John
March 12, 2003 Application to Proceed In Forma

Pauperis

Petitioner Selvage, Kenneth John

March 17, 2003 Transfer 3/18/2003

Per Curiam

The matter is transferred to the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County.

April 8, 2003 Transfer to Court of Common
Pleas

Clearfield County
Commonwealth Court Filing Office

SESSION INFORMATION

Journal Number:
Consideration Type:

Date Listed/Submitted:

DISPOSITION INFORMATION

Related Journal Number: Judgment Date: 3/17/2003
Disposition Category: Disposed Before Decision Disposition Author: Per Curiam
Disposition: Transfer Disposition Date: 3/17/2003
Dispositional Comments: The matter is transferred to the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County.
Dispositional Filing: ‘ Author:
Filed Date: '

REARGUMENT/RECONSIDERATION/REMITTAL
Reargument/Reconsideration Filed Date:
Reargument Disposition: Date:

Record Remitted:

4/8/2003 5001



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

(\ ("\ "~ \67
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, : W S
Petitioner e e U
y 200%. 55\~ LD
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, PN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL E. o | (\ (ORE
CHERRY et al., o o
Respondents : No. 172 M.D. 2003

FILED

PER CURIAM Rarwamey  FrRo— | 7 APF 1420?3@
Cisee . William A’
C, / /_\ S -\ 3 . . Prothonota':?yn;C!erih; Courts

W\ O N0 BN \J\Ns\uwl&p
deration of petitioner's

st
petition for r has failed to name the
Commonweal 5 to vest this court with
original jurisc es, 453 A.2d 1092 (Pa.

Cmwilth. 1983); Opie V. Glascow, Inc., 375 A.2d 396, 398 (Pa. Cmwith.

1977), this matter is transferred to the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield

County. 42 Pa. C.S. §5103.

The Chief Clerk shall transmit the record and certify a
photocopy of the docket entries in this matter to the prothonotary of the

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County.

Certifiad from the Reoord

MAR 1 8 2003
and Order Exit



m THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, | *

Plaintiff ) 7/007
V. + M. IV ™ v
) o003~ J85\-¢
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, * 2003~ 9 0
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. PAUL E. CHERRY, and -
PSP TRP. MICHAEL P. GREENE, = *
Respondent

PETITION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

NOW COMES, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Petitioner/Plaintiff pro-se, who says:

1. That as demonstrated by the attached affidavit and verification, Plaintiff
is indigent and cannot afford the costs associated with the filing, litigating or
employing of counsel to litigate the Petition for Review in the Nature of a Complaint

in Mandamus.

2. That Plaintiff submits this civil action in good faith to compel Respondent
to perform a Mandatory Administrative Duty, namely, to supply critical evidence in

his criminal case(s).

3. That Plaintiff is unlettered in the law, has no means of paying for this
civil action or to have the complaint served on Respondent(s) and thus will suffer

irreparable injury if this petition is denied.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons this Honorable Court is hereby requested

respectfully to grant' this Petition and such other relief as would be right, just

_ Respectfully, /

Kenneth J. Selvage

FILED {500

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000
APR 142003

William A. Shaw
Prothcnotary/Clerk of Courts

and equitable.

Dated: 3 "10 -03



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYZVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, . *

Plaintiff
V. *  No.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *
* DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL E. CHERRY, and .
" PSP TRP. MICHAEL P. GREENE, *
Respondent
*

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO PROCEED I.F.P.

I, KENNETH JOHN- SELVAGE, do hereby state under the penalty of perjury that:

1. I am the Plaintiff of adult age presenfly confined within the State Cor-
rectional Institution at Houtzdale: o '

- 2. The information éontained'in the foregoing annexed petition to proceed
I.F.P. is true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge, information and
belief: | o

~ 3.'1 have no income or means of income from any source to include but not
limited to social security, pensions, annuities, rents, support, veterns benefits,.
stocks, bonds or other; | ,

4. T own no property, home, boat, automobile,'money and I have no checking,
savings or other accounts containihg money or other sourses of money or negotiable
instruments;" | |

v 5. I have no person to whom I could borrow the funds needed to file, litigate
or employ counsel for litigating the civil action complaint in Mandamus;
‘ 6. I do realize I have a continuing obligation to advise the Court of any
'changesbin my financial condition; and _ -
7. I do realize this affidavit is made subject to the penalties of title 18

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Kenneth J. S&lvage
# Dz-4871

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Dated: 3’[0 -03



VERIFICATION.

I, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff pro-se, do hereby verify that the facts
" set forth in ﬁhe foregbing Petition to Proceed I.F.P. and Affidavit aré‘true and
. corect to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and any false statements
made herein are made subject to the penalties of perjury 18 Pa. C.S.A. Séction 4904

of the Crimes Code, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Kenneth J. Selvage
# DZ-4871

P.0O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Dated: 3 ~46-63

cc: file



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, . - - *

Plaintiff
V. ' S *  No.
' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *
‘DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL E. CHERRY, and .
- PSP TRP. MICHAEL P. GREENE, *
Respondent
*
ORDER
AND NOW; this day of + 2003, upon careful consideration

-of Plaintiff's within "Petition to Proceed I.F.P.."

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Petition is GRANTED. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED
and DIRECTED, that the Sheriff of - ' County shall serve the

complaint on Reéspondent(s) as well as any subsequent subpoena's Plaintiff may

request in accordance with the'Pénnsylvania Rules of Discovery.

BY THE OOURT,
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, _ *
Plaintiff -
V. . ‘ ' *
| No. 2’7 7 D Z o0

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, . *

DISTRICI. ATTORNEY PAUL E. CHERRY, and : . 2063 . g8\~ o0
PSP TRP. MICHAEL P. GREENE, *

: Respondent

*

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the Claims set
forth against you in the following pages, YOU MUST enter a written appearance
personally or by an attorney, and file in writing your defense or objections to
those claims within twentyh(ZO) days after éervice of this notiée and attached
Petition for Review in the Nature of a Complaint in Mandamus. YOU ARE WARNED, that
if you fail to do so the case will proceed without you and a judgment Qill be
entered against you without further notice. You will lose rights, privilges and

immnuities important to you if you fail to take the above action.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD ONE
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP.

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
County Courthouse .
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2461, ext. 5982 | - é |
Kenneth J. Selvage
# DZ-4871

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, - *
Plaintiff
V. _ * No.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *
. DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL E. CHERRY, and
PSP TRP. MICHAEL P. GREENE, *
’ Respondent

PETITION FOR REVIEW
IN THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT IN MANDAMUS

NOW COMES, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff, acting as pro—se for himself,

who, avers the follow1ng in support thereof:

INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff commences this civil action complaint in mandamus to compel
Respondent to perform a mandatory administrative act, to supply critical evidence
in the criminal case(s) at common pleas docket numbers 99-727-CRA & 00-424-CRA,
that was not supplied by the Commonwealth in the original Discovery Package nor
has the Commonwealth complied with the numerous requests made by defense-ceunsel

and thié Plaintiff for said evidence.

JURISDICTION
2. This Court has original jurisdiction over this civil action pursuant to

42 Pa. C.S.A. 761, and therefore the authority to grant all relief found right, just

and equltable.

PARTIES

3. Plaintiff, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, is a citizen of the United States and of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with his present address being: No. DZ-4871, P.O.
Box 1000, Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000, SCI Houtzdale.

4. Respondent, DA PAUL E. CHERRY, is a citizen of the United States and of
the Commonwealth of PennSylvania, who is presently holding the title of District
Attorney of Clearfield County discharging the judicial ‘and administrative functions

of that office, with his present address being: District Attorney's Office, Suite



(2)

210, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

5.-Réspondent, PSP TRP. MICEAEL P. GREENE, is a citizen of the United States
and of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, who is presently holding .the title of a
Pennsylvania State Police Officer of Clearfield County discharging the judicial
and administrative functions of that office, with his present address being: PA
State Police, Woodland Barracks, 147 Doe Hill Road,'Woodlaﬂdk PA .16881.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

6. That the crimes of Insurance Fraud/Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud
and Conspiracy to Commit Arson'(99—727—CRA & 00-424~CRA) was brought against this
Plaintiff on or about September 17, 1999, due to the statements and testimony made
by Teresa Gates, who, is a co-defendant in these'cfimes) where Ms. Gates claimed
that the. Plaintiff master-minded the entire crime and was present to receive a share

of the insurance money when she received then cashed the insurance check.

7. That throughout the entire litigation of this matter Ms. Gates repeatedly
made false statements to the authorities by lying and changing her story as evidenced

in the Discovery Package Plaintiff received from defense attorney Mason.

8. That during the Preliminary Hearing of June 16, 2000, to case 00-424-CRA,
the Commonwealth produced two (2) witnesses to testify against Plaintiff: (1) Teresa
Lynn Gates; and (2) Robert Scott Martin. (note: Martin took the 5th amendment and

refused to testify for the Commonwealth)

9. That Commonwealth witness, Teresa Lynn Gates, testified under OATH that
Plaintiff in fact_cbnspired to commit the crimes of Insurance Fraud/Conspiracy to
Commit Insurance Fraud and Conspiracy to Commit Arson, also, that when she cashed
the insurance check that: "Kenny was present when I cashed the check, standing there
with his hand out wanting a share of the insurance money for his part in the crime.”

This testimony was cassette recorded by Asst. DA Bill Shaw on 6/16/00.

10. That Plaintiff asserts that he was under incarceration at the Cambria
County Prison, Ebensburg, PA, from September 21, 1998 thru December 11, 1998.

‘11. That Plaintiff asserts that Teresa Lynn Gates, cb—defendanf, received and
cashed said insurance check during this period of incarceration, Which,_thereforé,
she would have committed perjury upon- her testimony that Plaintiff was present when
she received and cashed the check, and further, that she lied in all other state-

ments to the authorities in regards to any involvement by Plaintiff in said crimes.

12. That Plaintiff and prior trial counsel Mason as well as PCRA counsel Dickey
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has repeatedly requested a copy of the insurance check issued to Teresa Gates by
Erie Insurance Exchange Company, to be supplied to them by the Commonwealth, but,

these requests.have never been.complied with, (see exhibit # 1).

13. Plaintiff filed a Petition for Writ of Mandamus against First Assistant
DA William Shaw with the Common Pleas Court in Clearfield to compel the DA to
supply the Plaintiff with'copy:of the insurance check'iésued to Teresa Gates as
well as a copy of the Preliminary Hearing transcripts in order to prove innocerice
of seid crimes and the perjurea testimony by Commonwealth witness, but, the Court
dismissed said Mandamus filed at No. 02-1277-CD, stating that it was satisfied that

the check is not in possession of the District Attorney's Office, (see exhibit # 2).

14. Plaintiff wrote a'letter to the Commander of the Clearfield PSP requesting
their office to supply Plaintiff with a copy of the insurance oheck in possession
at the PSP Barracks in Evidence Room/Property Record No. C3-4967a, by letter dated:
September 24, 2002, (see ekhibit # 3), but, the PSP failed to respond.

15. Plaintiff filed a Petition for Writ of Mandamus against PSP-Sgt. Maynard
H. Gray and Trp. Michael P. Greene with the Common Pleas Court in Clearfield to
compel the Clearfield PSP to supply the Plaintiff with a copy of the insurance check
issued to Teresa Gates, but, the Court dismissed the Mandamus based on a bogus
excuse/reason that Plaintiff failed to serve the Court with a copy of the Complaint,
(see exhibit #-4),.when in fact, Plaintiff served the original and.three (3) copies
to the Clerk of Courts for filing, . and further, served six (6) other copies by a
Proof of Service with Judge Reilly included. Plaintiff asserts that this was a ploy
by the Court ‘to further delay these proceedings, No. 02-1904-CD.

16. Plalntlff flled a Private Criminal Complaint.against Teresa Lynn Gates with
the Clearfield County District Attorney s Office, .Paul.E. Cherry, under Pa.R.Crim.P.
‘Rule 506, on or about December 19, 2002, for perjury. Said Complaint was dismissed
- due to the fact that the DA needs the Preliminery Hearing transcripts to prove if
said crime of perjury was committed by Teresa Gates, (see exhibit # 5), where it is
evident by DA Cherry's letter that the insurance check must prove that Plaintiff was
under incarceration at the time in question and the transcripts are needed.to prove .
my case against Teresa Gates, but, the Clearfield Court refuses to address this

matter, (see exhibit # o).

17. Plaintiff asserts that not only would this critical evidence prove his
innocence to alledged crimes, but, would also prove that the Commonwealth s key
witness indeed lied agalnst Plaintiff in providing the authorities with false infor-

mation, and, committed perjury under oath upon her testimony against Plaintiff at the
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Preliminary Hearing in order to shift the blame and/or responsibility of said

| crime(s) upon the Plaintiff so she could receive a much lesser sentence for same.

18. Plaintiff is entitled to this critical evidence ahd/or'information under
Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 573 (A),(B),(D),(E) and (F).

"~ 19. The prosecution's Brady obligation extends tovexculpatbry evidence in the
files of the police agencies of the same government bringing the prosecution, abro-
;gatlng, COMMONWEALTH V. GRIBBLE, 550 Pa. 62, 703 A.2d 746 (2001).

19. In BRADY V. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963),
the United States Supreme Court held "that suppression by the-prosecutor of evidence
favorable to an accused upon a request violated due process where the evidence is-
‘material either to guilt or punishment, irreSpecﬁive of good faith or bad faith of
the pfosecution." Id. at 87, 83 S.Ct. 1196. Furthermore, "[wlhen the 'reliability
of a given witness may well be determinative of guilt or innocence,' nondisclosure-
of evidence affecting credibility falls within this general rule." GIGLIO V. UNITED
STATES, 405 U.S. 150, 154, 92 S.Ct. 763, 766, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972), quoating NAPUE
V. ILLINOIS, 360 U.S. 264, 269, 79AS.Ct. 1173, 1177, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959).

'20. A criminal defendant is entitled to know about any information that may
effect the relibility of the witness' against him. COMMONWEALTH V. MEJIA-ARIAS, 734
A.2d 870 (Pa.Super.1999).

21. Trial Court may grant discovery request for disclosure of information if
‘party requesting information shows how disclosure would benefit his case and how it
is material. COMMONWEALTH V. MILLER, 765_A.2d 1151 (Pa.Super.200l). See also COMMON—
WEALTH V. JONES, 637 A.2d 1001 (Pa.Super.1994). o

22. Pursuant to Rule 573(B)(2): the court may order the.disclosure of any
evidence mandated.by Rule 573, and may further order the disclosure of any other
.ev1dence if it establishes "that its disclosure would be in. the interests of justice."
E.g., CDMMONWEALTH V. SCHWARTZ, 419 Pa.Super. 251; 615 A.2d 350 (1992); COMMONWEALTH
V. NOVASAK, 414 Pa.Super. 21, 606 A.2d 477 (1992), ev1dence is always relevent and
material to defense, for purposes of discovery request, if it tends to show that

specific crime was committed by someone else, NOVASAK, Id.

23. Defendant seeking relief from a discovery violation must demonstrate pre-
judice. COMMONWEALTH V. COUNTERMAN, 120 S.Ct. 97, 528 U.S. 836, 145 L.Ed.2d 82 (Pa.
1998); COMMONWEALTH V. SMALL, 741 A.2d 666 (Pa.1999).

24. Testimony against defendant by co-conspirators pursuant to plea agreements

stemmed from corrupt, polluted sourses and, therefore, had to be carefully scruti-



nized by fact finder. COMMONWEALTH V. GONCE, 466 A.2d 1039 (Pa.Super.l983); see also
COMMONWEALTH V. BETZ, 644 A.2d 600 (Pa.Super.1995); COMMONWEALTH V. TODT, 464 A.2d
1226 (Pa.Super.1983).

25. This critical -evidence will prove that Plaintiff was indeed under 1ncarcer—
ation when insurance check vas cashed; that he did not conspire to commit the crimes
- with which are charged and did not receive a share of the insurance money. It will
further prove that the Cemmonwealth's key witness lied and'committed perjury upon her
sfatements to authorities, and her under oath testimony at the Preliminary Hearing,
in order to shift the blame and or responsibility upon the Plaintiff so she would
receive a much lesser sentence as part. of her plea agreement for probation, which in
turn, prejudlced this Plaintiff by rece1v1ng an unjustified sentence for same as he

is an 1nnocent 1nd1v1dual.

26. Appellant/Defendant has the burden of demonstrating'that the requested
~discovery information is material, favorable to appellant, and "within the possession
or control of the attorney for the Commonwealth." COMMONWEALTH V. JONES, 432 Pa.Supsr.
97, 637 A.2d 1001, 1004 (1994). |

27. Plaintiff states that the requested discovery material should have been
part of the original Discovery Package supplied to the Commonwealth by the Clear-
field PA Stafe Police where the Commonwealth's attorney has control over the dis-
covery material obtained by the police agencies of their County, and said information
supplied to the defense, but, the refusal of the Commonwealth and PSP to supply the
Plaintiff with said discovery material has caused him‘prejudice because without said
informatioﬁ, Plaintiff is unable to prove his innocence or lack of involvement in
Said erime(s). Further, Plaintiff would not have pleaded guilty if he would of had
access to said information which was indeed evidenced by the teetimony at PCRA hearing
of 4/16/02 of defense attorney Mason, who, testified that it was strongly requested
by Plaintiff for his office to obtain said information to support hie_defense, but,

" he was ineffective for his failure to abide by that request, also, that the Common-

wealth never supplied him with said information.

28. Plaintiff further asserts that under the circumstances of this case,. that
the Commonwealth's attorney knowingly used the perjured'testimony of fheir key witness
to acquire a conviction in violation of the Due Process of the Constitution in that it
knew that Plaintiff was under incarceration in Cambria County during the time period
in question (9/21/98 - 12/11/98) due to the fact that it filed a Petition to Revoke
Bail during that period of incarceration to case(s) 98-550 & 554-CRA based on the

Plaintiff's violation of Bail for obtaining new criminal charges in Cambria County,
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(see exhibit # 7). Also, defense counsel Mason argued this fact of incarceration at
the Preliminary Hearing and the Commonwealth's attorney denied such knowledge as did

the key witness.

-29. A State [Commonwealth] denies a. criminal defendant due process of law when
it knowingly uses perjured testimony, or fabricated evidence (such as testimony) in
- order. to acquire/obtain a conviction, in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment's Due
Process Clause of thé Constitution of the United States. ROBINSON V. ARVONIO, 27 F.
3d 877 (3rd Cir.1994); LAMBERT V. BLACKWELL, 962 F.Supp. 1521 (E.D.Pa.l1997).

~30. The importance of’NAPﬁE V. ILLINOIS, 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 31 L.Ed.
2d 1217 (1959); where the .Supreme Court found that "the principle that a State may
not knowingly use false evidence, including false testimony to obtain a tainted con-
viction, implicit in any concept of ordered liberty, does nct cease to apply merely
because the false testimony goes only to the credibility of the witness." The Court
found that: "It is of no consequence that the falsehood bore upon that witness'
credibility, rather than directly upon defendant's guilt (a lie is a lie) no matter
wﬁat its subject, and if it is in any way relevent to the cése, the district attornéy
has the responsibility and duty to correct what he knows to be false.and elicit the
truth..... " That the district attorney's silence was not the result of guile or a
desire to prejudice mafters little, for its impact was the same, preventing as it

did, a trial/hearing that could in any real sence be termed fair.

3l. The District Attorney is the one who shall sign all bills of indictments .
and/or informations, and conduct in court all criminal and other prosecutions, in the
name of fhe Commonwealth. In the performance of his duties, The bistrict Attorney is
a quasi-judicial officer with the duty to seek justice, not Jjust convictions. COMMON-
WEALTH V. PFAFF, 477 Pa. 461, 384 A.2d 1179 (1978). He is obligated to perform this
‘task intelligently'and impartially. COMMONWEALTH V. WIGGINS, 239 Pa.Super. 256, 361
"A.2d 750 (1976). '

32. As in the case at baf, the Commonwealth's attorney knowingly used perjured
testimony against this Plaintiff at the Preiiminary Héaring to have the charges A
bound over for trial because, without said perjured testimony, the Commonwealth would -
not of established a prima facie case and said charges would of .been dismissed. This
Plaintiff has claimed his innocence to these crimes during the entire‘investigation
and litigation of this matter, and, in fact, has repeatedly requésted said discovery
information to prove said innocence. The Commonwealth has acted with prejudice and

impartiality against this Plaintiff, and has denied his fequests.

33. The law of Due Process stems from the provisions of the constitutions of
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‘both the United States and Pennsylvania, which provide that no person shall be de-
prived of life, liberty or property with out due process of the law; U.S. Const.
Amend. 14; Pa. Const. Art. I, § 9 provides that in a criminal prosecution the

_accused has the right to be heard by himself or his attorney, to demand the nature
and cause of the charges against him, to confront the witnesses against him, énd to
have compulsory process and a speedy public trial by jury. COMMONWEALTH V. SNYDER,
552 Pa. 44, 713 A. 2d 596 (1998) citing COMMONWEALTH V. LINDENMUTH, 381 Pa. Super. 398,
554 A. 2d 62 (1989).

34. As it relates to due process guarantees,.thebPennsylvania Constitution
affords no greater protection than the United States Constitution. Procedural due
- process requires, at its core, adequate notice, opportunity to be heard, and the
chance to defend oneself before a fair and impartial tribunal having jurisdiction
over the case. COMMONWEALTH V. FAHY, 558 Pa. 313, 737 A.2d 214 (1999).

35. As clearly addressed above, Plaintiff was denied his due process rights
and has a clear right to obtain the requested information/evidence/material under
Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 573.

EVIDENCE REQUESTED

~ 39. A copy of the PreliminaryAHearing transcripts from the hearing held on
June. 16, 2000, in front of Honorable Magistrate Hawkins, magistrate No. CR-67-00;
common ‘pleas No. QO—424—CRA, which, was cassette recorded by First Assistant DA

William Shaw; and

40. A copy of the insurance check issued to Teresa Lynn Gates by Erie Insur-
ance Exchange Company, with.verification as to the date the check was issued then

subsequently cashed, which, is in possession of the Clearfield PSP.
COUNT ONE
41. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 thru 40 and states:

42. That Respondent(s) have an administrative duty under Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 573
to supply the Plaintiff with the requested evidence to support his defense and/or

innocence as part of the Discovery in this matter.

COUNT TWO
“43. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 thru 42 and states;

44, Respondent(s) failure and subsequent refusal to perform this above-refer-



enced administrative duty has caused and continues to. cause Plaintiff irreparable

injury thus permitting a recovery of damages pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S.A. Section 8303.

PLAINTIFF'S INTERESTS

' 45. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 thru 44 and states;

46. That,Plaintiff does have an interest in the performance of Respondent's
duty because the failure to supply said critical evidence is keeping an innocent
individual under incarceration; has cost him fines, costs and restitution; and has

permitted the crime of perjury to go unpunished by Teresa Lynn Gates.

OTHER ' ADEQUATE REMEDIES
" 47. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 thru 46 and states:

48. That Plaintiff has no other adequate remedydin which to compel Respondent's
to perform this mandatory administrative duty. Plaintiff has already attempted to
adjudicate this matter with the Common Pleas Court in Clearfield, and has written
numerous letters, as well as attempted other legal actioh, but, has been unsuccessful
.in said attempts. Defense counsel has as well requested said ev1dence repeatedly,

but, have also been denied access . to this very critical evidence.

RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons this Honorable Court is requested respect-
fully to GRANT all or more of the following relief:

49. Plaihtiff requests an immediate trial on all disputed facts in accordance

with the rules of civil procedure}

50. Plaintiff requests the issuance of a Mandamus directing the Respondent to
supply him with a certifed copy of the Preliminary Hearing transcripts from hearing
~of June 16, 2000, in frontjef Honorable Magistfate Hawkins, magistrate docket number
CR-67-00, common pleas docket number 00-424-CRA, fof the Commonwealth's attorney,
William Shaw, to produce the cassette tape recording for evidence and that the notes

"of “testimony be transcribed forthwith and served upon the Plaintiff;

51. Plaintiff requests the issuance of a Mandamus directing the Respondent to
supply him with a copy of the insurance check issued to Teresa Lynn Gates by Erie
Insurance Exchange Company, Inc., with verification of the exact date the check was
' 1ssued then subseguently cashed, whlch, said information is in the possession of the

Clearfield PA State Polices' Ev1dence Room; with evidence to be supplied forthw1th
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52. Award-Plaintiff damages in an amount in excess of $10.000.00 for the
Respondent's failure to perform their duty and an amount in access of $10.000.00

- for their refusal to perform thier duty;
'53. Award Plaintiff the costs of this civil action and all attorney fees,
if any;

.54. Award Plaintiff such other relief as would be right, just and equitable.

Respectful ly,/ 4

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871

"P.O. Box 1000 _
“Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Dated‘: 3 - 10 —'03

cc: file



VERIFICATTION

I, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff pro-se, do hereby verify .that the facts set
forth iﬁ the fdregoing "Petition for Review" are true and correct to the best of my
N knowledge, information and belief, .and any false statements made herein are made -
subject to the penalties of perjdry,.ia Pa. C.S.A; Section 4904 of the Crimes Code, -

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: 3—- /0 —- 03

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: file
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Thomas M. Dickey, Esq. , o © . July 14, 2002
Attorney at Law _ . i} L :
312 Union Ave. :

Altoona, PA 16602

‘Re:‘Commonwea1th V. Kenneth John. Se]vage
Nos. 98-550 & 554-CRA, 99-727- CRA -00- 424-CRA

Dear Attorney Dickey: v _
“ I am directihg,this letter to your office'in
regards to the above-referenced case(s) respectfully requesting your'
attention to the following: . o

1. I have agreed to the Sentence Reduction to case(s) 99-727~CRA
& 00-424-CRA, and have verified this w1th Judge Re11]y»a few*days'ago,
but, I do not 1ike this deal because if someth1ng bad happens I w111
lose my appeal r1ghts, but, my greatest concern is obta1n1ng my
release so I may accept custody of my baby daughter.»I w111 not agree
to waiving any issues in regards to the insurance check 1ssued to
Teresa Gates for three (3) reasons: (A) this check can prove my
innocence and be used to vacate my Sentenceﬁ'(B) this check will prove
that she in fact lied to the authorties and comm1tted perJury upon
her testimony at the preliminary hearing against me and I wish to'
-press’crimina1'charges on her for that perjury; and (C) I. do not w1sh‘“
to pay a1most $3000.00 restitution for a share of 1nsurance money I -
never received and a crime I never commltted P]ease make sure thatm )
‘the Commonwealth is aware of th1s matter. " A s

2. As to case(s) 98-550 & 554-CRA, these case(s) are'f11ed“totav
separate PCRA petition and I wish to-litigate these case(s) further
inwhich, I request your office to file a Brief in support of my: PCRA
petition as soon as possible. As your ‘office has repeated]y_stated to
me, the Commonwealth has not filed adequate crimina]vfnformetioh(s)g.,
under Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 560, so these charges will be diémissed in the
long run. I have sent your office case law regard1ng this matter and '
1n fact have repeated]y requested a Brief be filed. Please adv1se the



Commonwealth that I will c0ntinue'to 1itigate'my PCRA‘petition and
by no means am waiving my r1ghts to these case(s)— th1s is not part
of the deal. ' '

3.1 request your office to take the. necessary steps to obta1n a -
~copy of the 1nsurance check 1ssued to Teresa Gates as- soon as poss1b1e :p
I need this check as part of my D1scovery wh1ch I am ent1t]ed to, and

I sincerely believe that ‘the Commonwealth know1ng1y used perJured
testimony to obtain a conviction or rather to have.the_Mag1strate

bound my case over for trial. I again state to you that I was under =
incarceration at Cambria County Prison from 9/21/98 til 12/11/98. I
believe Teresa Gates received and cashed this. check during my period

of incarceration there. The only way to prove this is to obtain a’

copy of that check - I know that I was not present when she receijved

or cashed said check, and I surely did not receive a share of that -
insurance money as she claims - what I did was lie to the po11ce when:
questioned about the entire matter. I need this check a. s.a. p

As 1 have stated to Judge Reilly in my 1etter7of'7/12/02' I' will
agree to the sentence reduction to case(s) 99-727-CRA & 00 424 CRA,
only because I have served my sentence for 98-550-CRA and for my
charges in Cambria County, so this other sentence 15'deta1n1ng me and
I am counting on that insurance check to get me back into court I just
do not apprec1ate the lengthly delay by your office as well as by CA,
Meholick in processing my case(s) through the Court espec1a11y w1th
the - negat1ve situation surround1ng my. child. I will fight my PCRA , o
pet1t1on at 98 550 & 554-CRA and I have my Cambrla County cases. under ﬁji
legal Titigation as well. Please take care of things for. me and - have
the Court issue that Amended Sentenc1ng Order a.s.a. p

Thank you for' your time and k1nd cons1derat1on in th1s matter
your prompt attention will be greatly" apprec1ated '

Respectfu]]y,

Kenneth J
# DZ-4871
.~ .P.0. Box 1000 .
cc: file Houtzdale. PA 16698 1000




Law Offices of Thomas M. chkey o

312 UNION AVENUE

] ALTOONA, PA 16602

" . TELEPHONE 814-942- 7544
FAX 8149429180 .

THEODOREJ KROL, ASSOCIATE '.

August 1, 2002

Kenneth J. Selvage
#DZ-4871

PO Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

vDear Ken:
- Enclosed please find a copy of the letter I sent to Ms. Lettie also dated today -
enclosing a copy of the re-sentencing Order issued - by Judge Reilly. T am .

enclosing a separate copy of the Order for your records

‘Also, you will find enclosed a copy of the letter: I faxed to the Drstrrct Attorney’s
Office this morning making another request for the information on the.

insurance check. I am hoping that this request will be answered. If not, T will

have to ask Attorney Dickey if there is another avenue to take in trying to. obtarn
this information. : .

: Thank you for your continued patience in this matter. As a'vlways, please _feel'free
to contact me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance. -~

Very truly yours;

LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS M. DICKEY

Mandy M. Wilt, -~
Legal Secretary

Enclosures



Law Offices of Thomas»M chkey

312 UNION AVENUE -
"ALTOONA, PA 16602" ;

" TELEPHONE 814-942:7544
Fax 814-9429180

THEODORE J. KROL, ASSOCIATE

 August1,2002

District Attorney’s Office . via facsimile 472-7134 %
- Cambria County Courthouse R I e
South Center Street
Ebensburg, PA 15931

RE: Commonwealth vs. Kenneth J. Selvage
Docket No. 98-550 & 554-CRA, 99-727-CRA, 00-424-CRA
P.C.R.A. Petitions :

To the 'Disu"ict Attorney:

As you are aware, this office represents Mr. Selvage relatwe to the above- ,
captioned PCRA matters. There has been numerous requests made to your office
- by both Mr. Selvage and this office relative to information regarding the -
insurance check involved; specifically, the date the check was issued to Teresa ,
Gates as well as the date the check was cashed. This information isa very = . - =
important key in my client’s case and I would rrequest that you please provxde Sl e
this mfonnatlon to thlS office at your very earfiest convemence o

Thank you, in advanee for your prompt attentlon to thIS matter Please feel free L
to contact this office if you have any questions. , _ ,

~ Very truly yours, o o L
LAW OFFICESOF i
THOMAS M. DICKEY | - o SR
" Thomas M. Duckey, Esqufire . S - T

Cc:  Kenneth J. Selvage



Law Offlces of Thomas M. chkey

312 UNION AYENUE
ALTOONA. PA 16602 ,
TELEPHONE 814-942-7544
FAX 8149429180

THEODORE J. KROL, ASSOCIATE

August 7, 2002 ©

Kenneth 1. Selvage
#DZ-4871

PO Box 1000 .
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

Dear Ken: |
1 was pleased to hear that you were satisfied with the Order issued by Judge.
Reilly. I believe that all copies have been sent to all agencies, etc.; however, if

you need additional copies forwarded please let me know. '

I know you also still desire a copy of the insurance check issued relatnve to your ‘
case. I have written and also contacted the District Attorney on-numerous |

occasions and have never received a response to the same. I am forwarding a

copy of this letter to Judge Reilly in order to advise hlm of your deSIre to obina )
copy of this item. : '

. In light of the Order issued by Judge Reilly, my representatnon of you m thlS- s

matter is complete. If you desire further legal assistance; you will have to-ask the. o

Court for continued representation.” Aithough, I believe the Commonwealth will

take the position that all further questions relative to your PCRA are ‘moot. Once S .
again, I am pleased that I was able to assist you in. bnnglng thlS matter to a

satisfactory conclusion. Take care and best wishes! .
Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS M. DICKEY *

Ulors 1. Dctse

Thomas M. Dickey, Eslduire’ sl

TMD/mmw
‘Cc: Honorable John K. Rellly, Jr.



“DAVID C. MASON -

409 Nowru FRONT STREET

nﬂttatncyal.[:aw . o _ TR “'POBOX 28"
. C T SRR o e S anmsauno PENNSYLV/

(814 342-2240

FAX (814) 342 5318

| October232002 :

“Kenneth J. Selvage -~
DZ4871 -

‘PO Box 1000 '

Houtzdale, PA 16651

In RE: Commonwealth V. Selvage
Nos. 99-727-CRA & 00-424- CRA

Hey Kenny:

| looked throughout your file and could not locate a copy of the check from the‘z'-:'; -
Insurance Company to Teresa Gates Please let me know if | can do anylhmg further SRR

Very truly yours _
MASON LAW,.OEFICE_';: R

DCM/kib




- DAVID C. MASON
: «ﬂtloi_ncy al_an

o CLETTROY B0x28
. Pmmsnunc PENNSYLVAN]A
- .(814) 342- 2240 ¢
- FAX(814)3425

| ‘Fe._l:.ruary”s,._ 2003 R

Kenneth J Selvage
DZ-4871 .

P.O. Box 1000 - R
Houtzdale, PA 16698- 1000

'Dea‘r Kenny:
I am in receipt of your letter . recognrze that you are |n a desperate ituatio

‘and | would certainly agree that you are entltled to parole Nonetheles
that this case will provrde you with any relref : :

Note: Del.et?& ‘:P»z%c.ul ) Tn @éﬁw-ﬁé&

e e (O PR,

Wrth regard to the check it is my understandmg and recollectlon that she e
picked up the check at the'i lnsurance officein Phllrpsburg and-she testrfred you were'
~present. | don’t know if | have a copy. of that check:or.not. ‘I have a b' 3
files in them and through the years" thrngs have been shufﬂed fr_
another, however, my secretary wrllkeep Iookmg ’ .

| have done all I can do for you
Very truly your s

o MASON LAW OFFICE

DCM:blb
,Enclo_sure



(EXHIBIT. # 2)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH J. SELVAGE
VS : NO. 02-1277-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

- WILLIAM SHAW, JR.

ORDER

NOW, this 17th day of September, 2002, ﬁpon
consideration of Defendant's Pro Se Motibn to Proceed in Form of
Pauperis and to require the District Attorney's Office to supply
him with a copy of a check relevant to the above-captioned
proceeding; the Court being satisfied that said check is not
within the possession of the District Attorney's Office, it is
the ORDER of this Court that said Motions be and are hereby
dismissed. |

BY THE COURT,

s wuiid K. REILLY, JR

President Judge

- L herby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the origi
statement fileg iﬂythistggscgglnal

SEP 202002

Attest. /e
Prothonotary/

(EXHIBIT # 1) Clerk of Courts




(EXHIBIT # 3)



Commander ‘ September 24, 2002.
PA State Police A

Hoodland Barracks

147 Doe Hill Rd.

Hoodland, PA 16881

Re: EVIDENCE - INSURANCE CHECK ISSUED TO TERESA GATES

Dear Commander: ,

I am directing this letter to your office in regards
to the above-referenced matter respectfully requesting your attention
to the following information:

Enclosed, please find copies of a Property Record Form issued by
your Dept. as part as my Discovery Package, as well as, an ORDER from
~the Clearfield Court.

I am requesting a copy of the insurance check issued to'Teresa
Gates or verification as to when the check was issued the subsequently
cashed by Ms. Gates. This information is relevent to case(s) 99-727-CRA
& 00-424-CRA. |

As stated by the enclosed ORDER, my Petition for Writ of Mandémus
was dismissed due to the fact that the DA Office states that their
office does not possess copy of said check and/or information. I am
hoping that your Dept. can supply me with this materia]’so"l will not
be forced to file another Mandamus Action with the Court to compe]
your Dept. to supp]y same. ‘ ‘

The facts of this matter are that Ms. Gates was th% Commonwea]th s
key witness against me, and, she made statements and test1f1ed at the
'pre]1m1nary hearing that I was present with her when she cashed said
check - that I conspired to master-mind the entire cr1me,_etc It is
my opinion that when Ms. Gates cashed said check T was under 1ncar-
ceration at the Cambria County Prisan (9/21/98 til 12/11/98), which, |
if is true, then Ms. Gates supplied the authortxes with false infor-



Commander PA State Police, 9/24/02, page two -

métion, then further, committed perjury at the preliminary hearing. I
am requesting an investigation into this matter, and also, I plan to
file a Private Criminal Complaint with the DA Office against Ms. Gates
as soon as I obtain said information concerning the check. I feel that
[ received a miscarriage of justice in the handling of this entire
criminal matter. I have been requesting this information since the date
of my original arrest, but, no-one was willing to expose the truth to
the matter. I feel that under the law, that I am entitled to obtain
this very critical information.

Thank you for your time and kind consideratidp in this matter,
your prompt attention will be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: Judge Reilly
DA Bil11 Shaw
file



PROPERTY RECORD

4. STATUS . . . 5. OFFENSE 6. STATION/DISTRICT OFFICE
-Xevioence: [ Founp [ RECOVERED [] RECEIPT [] OTHER | ARSON CLEARFIELD /1330
7. SUBMITTING OFFICER . BADGENQ. | 8. RECEIVING OFFICER - BADGENO. | 8. DATE ~  TIME {
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JOSEPH BUSICK PHILIPSBURG, PA 814-342-5204 CENTRAL COURT 9/1/99 1020 hours :
4. CODES . i
" STORAGE AREA DISFOSITION REMOVAL CODE [
1. PROPERTYROGM 3. EXPLOSIVE MAGAZINE 1. DESTROYED T 4. RELEASED TO OWNER/FINDER 1. CUSTODY 3. LABORATORY {
2. SAFETYDEPOSITBOX 4. NON-DEPARTMENT 2. ESCHEATABLE 5. DONATED 2. COURT 4. OTHER i
. 3. EXPENDED IN LABORATORY . X
5. T o T8, WS pil . $
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, PROPERTY AREA CODE CODE m
1 NUMEROUS PAPERS , RELATIVE TO PAY OUT FOR TERESA GATES b
77 06 1 N/A 1 :
CLAIM . :
5 N
3
4
5
//
6 .
N 1
8
9
10 -
22. PROPERTY 2 .r_.w_..m_sﬁwv 2 ] 26. CUSTODIAL 27 — 28, ESTIMATED an.uz:uc.qmm “
g - E ' - OFFICERS INIT. ' DATE OF !
_.z ouT D).-.m .u..._.__sm . NO. OFFICER' .w SIGNATURE - BADGE NO. BADGE NO. REMOVAL CODE & LOCATION RETURN ENTRY “
/ |
/ i
2%
/ . L
/ . D) ¢
. \ M ., .w..
o :
(HEREBY CERTIFY THAT { AM THE OWNER OF Bo.umﬂr OR AUTHORIZED AGENT TO RECEIVE ITEM(S) NO. .
31. CLAIMANT'S NAME OWNER'S NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. . ~
PR .
32 CLAIMANTS SIGNATURE CWNER'S SIGNATURE DATE
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 JUDGE'S CHAMBERS
FORTY—SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA.
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY o )
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 o

JOHN K.REILLY, JR. . . ) : - FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE : : : ‘ o ' JUDGE "

~ January 15,2003

Kenneth J. Selvage
#DZ-4871 '

P.O. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698~ 1000

Dear Mr. Selvage:
* This will ackhowledge receipt of your letter of J anuary 14,2003, concernmg a

" Petition for Writ of Mandamus. Before I will rule on it, I need to know the term and
number to which it is filed.

\._Preside nt Judge

JKR/cjm



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA R

CRIMINALDIVISION
COMMONWEALTH oy L
VS. | 1 No. 2002-1904-CD
KENNETH J. SELVAGE o 3
'RULE RETURNABLE

N

. . ' . ;
AND NOW, this. day of R \,\hkq"‘\lﬂ 2003 upon

consideration of the foregoing Petmon fi led by the Defendant arule is hereby
issued on the Commonwealth to show cause, 1f any_ exists, why sald Petmon

should not be granted.

\ Rule Returnable for answer and argument thereon to be held on the

,H_day()f \/(\\:\\,\(Ar\l 2003 at {glLD oc]ock& M. m :._.'..“

Court.Room No. i of the Clearf elli County Courthouse Clearﬁeld, PA

- BYTHECOURT,

I hereby certify this to be a true .v : ,
and attested copy of the original e Il JOHN K. RE"'LY JR
statement filed in this case, - .

Pre51dent J udge L

~ JAN 13 2003

Attest, boti 2.
Prothonotary/ .
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASIL
OF CLEARFIELb-COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA '
CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
—vs- . ,_‘; ;. No. 02—1504-cp'
COMMONWEALTH OF PA; et al.
ORD E.R
NOW, this l4th'aay of January, 2005, this being
the day and date'eet foi argument_pn DefendantFe Prd Se |
Petition to Procesd IFP and Defendant;s Petieion;fof Writqu
Mandamus/Civil Action Complainf,vit ié-the_ORDER of tnie'
Court that the Defendant s Pro Se Petltlon to Proceed IFP be:
and is hereby dlsmlssed pendlng the Defendant supplylng the

Court with a copy of the complalnt that he. 1ntends to flle

It is the ORDER of thls‘COurt.that the_Defendant'e

Petition for Writ of Mandamus/Civil AetionVCompiainf be'andn

is hereby dismissed.
BY THE COURT,

s/ JORN K. REILLY JR.

President,Judge

I héreby certify thisto be a true
and attested copy of the original
- statement ﬂled in this case.. -

JAN 1 7 2003

Attest

£
PfOthQnota
~ Clerkof Courts




- WiLliam Shaw - : o ‘Novemben 29, 2002
Prothonotany & i - ' . : L
CLernk of Counzts

County Courthouse

P.0. Box 1000 N

CLeanfield, PA 16830

" Re: KENNETH JOHN- SELVAGE . PSP SGT. GRAY £ TPR. GREENE
No. PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS -
CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

Dearn Mrn. Shaw:

' 1 am dinecting this Letten to youn oﬁﬁ&ce in negaadé
to the above- neferenced matten aebpectéu&Ky nequeét&ng youn attant&on
2o the following: _

Enclosed, pzeaée §ind the ondiginal and Ihnee (3) cop&eé 06 my ;;ﬂvq
Petition fon WaLI 0f Mandamus - CLvil Action Compla&nt. I

" Enclosed, please §ind the ondiginal and Zwo (2)-cbpié&’oﬁfhg_; 
Petition %o Proceed In Fdama Paupendis. _ ‘ o

I nequest youn office o time stamp and 6L£Q iheée dacumenté
and ﬁonwand Zo Zhe Count fon 4%s- d&épod&t&on

Thank you for youn time and. kind considenation in th44 matten;,
youn prompi attent&on WLZL be greatly. appnec&ated o Lo ’

.Reépeciﬁuiﬂy, |

Kennath J Setvage ,

# D1-4871 h

P.0 Box 1000 P
Houtzdale, PA- 16698-1000

ce: gile



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION |

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE o

: v. o ' ) ’.-
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, S
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE ¥ . No.
SGT.. MAYNARD H. GRAY, and R

TPR. MICHAEL P. GREENE -~~~ *

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Count. Iﬁ you wish to deﬂend aga&nét the
CLaims set fonth against you in the ﬂo££OWLng pages, you MusT enten a j-
written appeanance personally oxn by an attoaney and 54£e,¢n writing
yourn defense on objections to those claims within twenty (20) days agten
senvice of this notice and attached Civil Action Compzaini'in'MaﬁddmabA
YyoU ARE WARNED, that if you 5a¢£ to do s0 the case wilf pnoceed w&thout_vj
~you and a judgment will be entered againsdt you W4thout 5unthen nat&ce.~;sf
You will Lose nights, anV4£ge4 and meun&tLeA &mpantant zo gou 46 you
5a&£ 1o take action. ' ’

YOu SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD ONE GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE

OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE you CAN
 GET LEGAL HELP.

- Davdid S. Meholick.
Count Admindstraton
County Counthouse

230 East Manket Strneet
CLeanfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982

Kenneth J. Setvage



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTV PENNSVLVANIA _
CIVIL DIVISION '

'KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE | *

A | *
_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, . *
~ PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

" SGT. MAYNARD H. GRAY, and 7 No.
- TPR. MICHAEL P. GREENE

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Kenneth John Selvage, Plaintiﬁﬁ, aciingjds pro-se fonr
himself, who, averns as follows in suppont thereof:

INTRODUCTION

1. PLaintif§ commenceé th&é clvdl action compzaant in mandamué to
compel the Defendant to peaﬁonm a mandatony adm&n&ét&at&ue ackt, %o
supply enitical evidence in the eniminal caée(é) at common pleas docket
numben{s) 99-727-CRA & 00 424-CRA, that was not 6upp£4ed by ihe Common-:
weaﬂth in Zhe on¢g&na£ D&Acovemy Pachage o

JURTSDICTION -

v 2. This Count has oniginal juni&d&ction-outn this civil acgion »
punsuant to 42 Pa. C.S.A. Section 931, thenefonre the authornity to grant
all nelied found night, just and equitable. - ' i

) . 3 L : Lo

PARTIES

3. PLaintif{, Kenneth John Sefvage, {4 a citizen of the United
‘States and»bﬁ the Commonwealth of Pennbgtpania with hié,piéégnt.@ddﬁg§5f
being c/o Institutional Numbern DZ-4871,-P.0. Box 1000, HodtZdaze,fPA:'l"S
16698-1000. ' T



#Roor br'?sEkvzcE

1, Kenneth John Szzvage, P£a¢nt¢55, heaaby cent&ﬁy that I am Ih&a
date senving a copy of the 5onego¢ng docament upon the penéon(é) and

in the mannen indicated bezow

Senvice by 6445i class ma&l};pb#tqge pre-paid:

Sgt. Maynand H. Gnay Do
Acting Station Commandex
Troop C, CLeangield

PSP WOodland Barnrachs
147 Doe HiLEL Road -
Woodland, PA 16881

- Trhoopen Michael P. Greene
Troop C, Cleanfield

PSP WoodLand Barracks

147 Doe Hitl Road

- WoodLand, PA 168681

~Hononable John K. Reilly, IJn.
President Judge

County Counthouse

230 East Manket Street
Cleanfield, Pa. 16830

WiLliam "BLLL" Shaw
Assistant Distnict Attonney
230 East Manket Street

" County Counthouse o
jCleanﬁiQZd,¢PA-16830

M&chaeﬂ FLbhek, Esq.

Office of zthe Attonney Geneaaz
- 15%h Floon Strawbenny Squane

Hannisbung, PA 17102

Inveétigatoa-Richand Runstedlen -

Enie Inéurance Company
100 Ende Insurance Place
Enie, PA 16530

Dated: Novemben 29, 2002
f4le

Kenneth J Setvage
#DZ-4871"
‘P.0. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA

16698-1000



'Honorable John K. Rellly, Jr. o January 14, 2003
President Judge : ' P
-~ County Courthouse -~ -
‘230 East Market St -
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE V. PA STATE POLICE GRAY & GREENE
' ‘Petition for ert of Mandamas - Clvil Complalnt

~Dear Judge Rezlly. . _ . L
I am dlrectlng this let;er to jour ofxlce 1n regardslfﬁ
to the above referenced matter respectfully requestlng your attentlon

to the follow1ng concern I have. ' AR :

On or abou; November 29, 2002, I flled with the Pro honotacy s

””fto be denzed adequate access to youf Court over ana ver:ag

Thank you for your time and klna conszderatxon in’ thls
YOur pronpt attentlon w111 be. greatly apprec1ated.‘ R

Respectfully:

‘fl[Kenneth.J.

- $.DZ-4871
© P.0. Box lOOOf» e
' -Houtzdale., l6698~1000

ce; file




| "1ntends o . fi?e.

Honorable John K. Re111y. dr. DT January 23,2003
President Judge o B v .

- County Courthouse

- 230 East Market Street E

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE v.. uom\wnmuu ar PENNSYL\IANIA”L
| No. 02-1904-CD . =

‘Dear Judge Reilly: o - S
I am directing this. letter to your cfftdé'in S

regards to the- above referencea matter respectfurlz‘requesting your;’fz"

~attention to the fol]owing informat1on and concekn : Lo

1. Enclosed,. pTease find a copy of +he ORDER I recerved toaay7;z"=?
from C]erk Shaw in wh1ch I do not unoerstand Jhat 15 go1ng on or o

I am the Plaintiff

'the enc1osed nateria]. Exact?v MHAT does +h1s Cour,{ﬁjf-“
- from me in this matters '

2. I wou]a ask that th1s Court rcv1ew tne enc1osed mat°r1a1,5

~to the Commonuealtn Court 1n Harr1sburg.v



C o cer file

Judge Reilly, 1/23/03,fpage 2

3 ~Be advised that I am poor “and. cannot afford to keep photo
coping all this material or pay for repeated postage - I fee1 o S T
followed the Rules of Court and filed the necessary documents W1thfij :':
proof of service in this matter; and 1. betieve that some-one has. a‘:;f7'
misunderstand1ng of what s 901ng on here, so, 1 respectfu?]y‘reque§'”
“that this Court. stra1ghten things out and advise me'ow’ﬁﬁﬁgg;h}ﬁ_;
as soon as possible. RN,

Thank you for your time and kind consideration:TIlh is
your prompt attentlon/decision w111 be greatly appreciate

ReSpethul]y;]f

'IQHKenneth J SeT ac
. #.DZ~4871
- P.0.. Box: 1000 s
TiHoutzda]e,
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'OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
°SUITE210 ..
. 230 EAST MARKET STREET
. CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

. PAUL E. CHERRY s o WILLIAM A’ SHAW,. IR

District Attomey o - : ‘ " First Assistant - -
Phone: (814)765-2641 - _ S ] S Dlemetlmor_ney )
' . January 31,2003
Kenneth John Selvage
# DZ-4871 ’
P.O. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

RE: Kenneth John Selvage vs. Teresa Lynn Gates
Dear Mr. Selvage:
. Enclosed please find the Private Criminal Complaint completed by yourself narmng TeresaA o
Lynn Gates as the Defendant. Please be advised the District Attorney has disapproved the RN

complaint. Ineed transcripts to examine to determine if facts alleged are true. ..

If you have any questlons, please cvontact the OfﬁCe of the D1stnct Attomey.- Lo

~ Very truly yours,

.........

Paul E Cherry, Esquue
District Attorney

~ PEC/sj-
enclosure’




. r‘HﬂlVA [ d
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

-~ COUNTY OF _CLEARFIELD

—
Magritenat Oroirct Numoer 4 6-3-0 4

O-anct Juen- - Name on JTAMFEC HAWKINS

raoiens 430 SPRING STREET
HOUTIDALE, PA 16651 VS.
. DEFENDANT:
’ NAME and ADORESS
Telephone: - - .
oo {_§14-378-7160 : rf}ERESA,LVNN GATES
[Dockel No. : P.0. BOX 41
1 SMITHMILL, PA 16680

Date Filed:

L

OTN: _ : _ } .
ill in de! ! v
(Above 10 b compieied by Coun pyye— (Fill in delendant's name and address)

Notice: Under PA Rules of Criminal Procedurs, your complaint may require approval by the District Attorney belore it can
be accepted by the magisterial district court. | the District Altorney disapproves your complaint, you may petition
the court of common pleas for review of the District Attorney's decision.

Fill in as much information as you have.

Oslendant’s RacerEihmoty Ovtencent's Sex | Delendank’s 0.0.B. Deiendant's Social Security Numbes Delencant's SI0 (Slale identifcaion Numosr
X) wmae ] Asian 0O s i) Fomaw - -
D) Haoursc (] Natve Amencan (3 o 5 van 6/18/67 192-64-31275§
Dolnnqam'u AICA. (2130 known a3) Defenclant’s Vehicte kiormadon Oelendant's Onver's Ueense Number
: Plate Number Siale | Regisiration Sticker(MM/YY) Slate

| PA [ 21749648

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, DZ-4871, P.0. BOX 1000, HOUTZUALE, PA 16698-1000
{Name of Complaunani - Pleass Prext o Type)

do hereby slate: (check lhe appropriale box) :
1. [X} laccuse the above named delendant who lives at the address set forth above
[J laccuse the defendant whose name is unknown fo me but who is described as _

[J !accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname is unknown lo me and whom | have
* therelore designaled as John Doe
with violaling the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at _SCI HOUTZDALE and UPON HER

S e e e : {Place-Political Subdivision)
STATEMENTS TO0 AUTHORTIES
in_CLEARFIELD

Participants were: (il there were participants, place their names here, repeating the name of above‘defendanéo ‘”_’ -
. TERESA LYNN GATES ‘ : L

County on or about _AUGUST 5, 1999 thru JUNE 16,

2. The acts.commitled by the accused were: v
(Setlorth a summary ol'lhe facts sutficient to advise the delendant of the nature of the oflense charged. A_dcaxion lo the statute allegedly violat
without more, is not sulficient. In a summary case, you musi cite the specific section and subsaclion of the stalute or ordinance allegedly violate

"PERJURY - 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4902 (F-3) - Existing fLaw defines penjuny as
wilfully and connuptly making false onal on wrnitten statements, on festi-
~mony upon oath orn affirmation, Legally administened. The elements of

- penjuny are an oath to teff the truth, administeration of the oath by
Legal authonity in a judicial proceeding on statutony affadavit and
“wilfully false and maternial testimony by defendant in such proceeding.

16/



~ =~ A

D"'e”da”‘SNa’“e TERESA LVNN GATES

Docket Number

_ (a) Oﬁﬂenee Deﬁ&ned. - A peaaon is. guLZty oﬁ penjuay,'a 5e£ony' S
0f the thind degree,: Lﬂan any official. proceeding che/she ‘makes a: 6a£4e
. 8tatement under oath on equivalent affinmation,- on: Aweameﬁon‘aﬂﬂ4mme “
- the tnuth of a statement previousfy made, when Atatement &,fmatemLaz
and he/she does not believe i1 zo be taue..' ; R

. This is in \uatat&on of Sect&on 4902 (a) 05 the Penneylvaua ,
cnimes code, act of. Decemben 6, 1972, 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4902 (a).

i

all of which were against the peace and dlgnlty of the Commonwealth ot Pennsylvama and contrary to the Act
of Assembly, or.in vuolauon of 4902 - — _ (a) M
ofthe__ 18 Pa. C.s. A sl e - _J&@fwm;.;,;.

A N _:“_ (PA Statite).
3. I ask that process be nssued and that the defendant be requnred to answer the charges l have made

. Decemben 19, zooz,...,3=-~a

I

Dlstnct Anorney s Office D Approved @{sapproved beca‘dse::'- £

e -

AND NOW, on this date
properly completed and verified. -

{Magisieriat Diminct) flasang Authorty)

[}
[}

111A-16/96)



DEFENDANT'S -
- NAME: Tenesa Lynn Gates PRIVATE CRIMINAL

COMPLAINT

DOCKET NUMBER:

AFFADAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

The Ainformation se fonth in this Affadavit og'Pnobabka Cause
L4 that of KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, who, 44 the vietim and witness Zo
the entine matten:

That the cnime(s) o4 Insunance Fraud/Conspinacy to Commit Insun-
ance Fraud and Conspinacy to Commit Anson was brought against this
Complainant due fo the statements and tesfimony made by the Defendant
in this matten (99-727-CRA & 00-424-CRA) where the Defendant claimed
that the Complainant masten-minded the entine crime and was present %o
neceive a share o4 the insurance money when Defendant cashed the
insurance check.

Throughout the entine Zitigation/inveétigationioﬁ_thié matten Zhe
Defendant nepeatedly made false statements to the authonties by Lying
and changing hen stony as evidenced in the Discovery Package.

That duning the Preliminary Hearing of June 16, 2000, the Common-
wealth produced two (2) witnesses to testify against ComplLainant: (1)
Tenesa Lynn Gates; and (2) Robent Scott Mantin. (Note: Mantin took the
5th Amendment and nefused to testify).

That Commonwealith witness, Tenesa Lynn Gates, testified unden OATH
that Complainant in fact conspined to commit the crnimes of Insurance
Fraud, Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud and Conspiracy to Commit
Anson, also, that when she cashed the insurnance check that: "Kenny was
present when 1 cashed the check, standing thene with his hand out
wanting a share of the insunance money fon his pant .in the endme." This
testimony was necorded by DA BifLL Shaw on 6/16/00.

Complainant assents that he was unden inéanceaaiian at the Cambria
County Prison, Ebenébung, PA, f4rom Septemben 21, 1998 until Decemben 17,
199¢. .

Complainant assents that Tenesa Lynn Gates, Defendant, nrecedived
and cashed said insunance check during this peniod of incarceration,.
which, Zhenefone, she would have committed penjuny upon hen testimony
that Complainant was present when she indeed cashed the check, and ‘
funthen, that she Lied in all othen statements to authonties in negands
Lo any anozvement by Compﬂa&nant in sadid crnimes.



DEFENDANT'S - PRIVATE CRIMINAL
| NAME: Teresa Lynn Gates : COMPLAINT

DOCKET NUMBER:

AFFADAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CON'T:

The Preliminany Heanding was held at the SCI Houfzdale Prison
on June 16, 2000, 4in front of Distnict Justice James Hawkins, with
DA BiLZ Shaw and Trooper Michael Greene fon the Commonwealth, and
David C. Mason, Esq., -forn the Complainant.

Due.to the above information, 1 nespectfully nequest that the
Defendant be changed with the folLlowing crime:

PERJURY - 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4902 (F-3) (a).

Venrnifgicaddion

1, Kenneth John Sefvage, Complainant, do henebytveniﬁy that the
facts set fornth in this document are true and correct to the best of

my personal knowledge, information and belied, and any false statement
made henedin ane subject to *the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes

Code (18 Pa. C.S. §4904), nelating o unsworn falsifaction to the
authonties. ; ’

Dated: Decembern 19, 2002

Kenneth J.Welvage
Compladinant
# DZ-4871
P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdakfe, PA 16698-1000

ce: Judge Reilly
file
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Honorable John K. Re111y, Jr R S . February.'5,-2003:
President Judge ST A A C
County Courthouse ,
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

o Re: COMMONWEALTH V. KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
: Nos. 99-727-CRA, 00 424-CRA ‘

Dear Judge Reilly: _ _ _ . e
I'am directing this letter to your office in regards to the above.
referenced matter respectfu]]y requesting your attent1on to the fo]1ow1ng 1nformat1on ‘

Enclosed, please find a copy of the letter I recelved from DA Pau] Cherry 1n g
regards to the Private Criminal Complaint I filed with his off1ce where he has stated _f
- that his office needs the Preliminary Hearing Transcr1pts of- June 16 2000, 1n order _
to determine whether said cr1me was committed - I have forwarded copy of my Pr1vate ,yf
Criminal Complaint to your office. on 12/19/02 S S R

It is evident by DA Cherry's 1etter of 1/31/03 that the 1nsurance check proves »:¥5
that I was under incarceration at the Cambr1a County Pr1son from 9/21/98 - 12/11/98
" when Teresa Gates cashed said check ‘and the Pre11m1nary Hear1ng Transcr1pts are neededf7
to prove that she committed perJury upon her sworn testlmonv aga1nst me on 6/16/00 1n W
-front of Mag]strate Hawk1ns ‘DA’ Shaw Trooper Greene and At:orney Mason stat1ng that’ o

Attorney Mason made a big 1ssue out of the fact that I was under ncarceration at
. the time the check was cashed B

I am requesting that this Court direct,DA'Shaw'toiproduoeJSaid?easseffeﬂiape'fgf”a=



Judge Reilly, 2/5/03;vpageftuo

evidence and that the notes’ of test1mony be prepared from sa1d tape. forthwlth w1th
copies served upon this Court, DA Cherry and myse]f ‘Be adv1sed that I an unab]e to
file any documents pro-se. due to the situation. w1th Attorney D1ckey, wheref‘ A
believe this Court refuses to settle this matter of 1neffect1ve counsel tn order to
_keep me from 11t1gat1ng my. case(s). - ' ‘

, I am ask1ng to rece1ve fair and 1mpart1a1 Just1ce in th1s ent1re matter because ;
the Commonwealth's key witness, Teresa Gates, in fact know1ng]y commxtted peraury -
against me in order to receive a probationary- sentence, and to supp1y the Commonwea]th :
with enough false evidence to convict me for a cr1me I am 1nnocent of, inwhich, is. not -
r1ght when th1s matter has been attempted to be covered up by the Commonwea]th and _ '
Defense Counsel. No-one w1shes to expose the truth to this matter to. produce copy of
the insurance check and Pre11m1nary Hearing Transcrlpts Teresa Gates deserves to
have criminal charges of perjury and false reports to author1t1es brought agalnst her o
for committing these crime(s) as well as getting off with probatton for. her part 1n '
~the original crime(s). These charges must be d1sm1ssed and sentence(s) vacated ag”"' :

" me due to the fact that I am 1nnocent and the Commonwea]th used perJured test1mony-1n }f
order to conv1ct me. I would request a hear1ng on th1s matter forthw1th R

If I do not receive your prompt response, then my. next letter w111 be to the '
Governor, Ed Rende]] to exp]a1n my entire s1tuat10n and request his. office to- get |
this matter settled. I plan to send said correspondence 10 State Representat1ve,~ .w-7'd
Camille "Bud" George, requesting his office to forward to the Governor for a fu]]z
v '1nvestlgat1on 1nto th1s matter. I do not wish to take these k1nd of steps but ith
~ way things are due to the preJud1ce I have recelved as’ we]l as a]] the const1tut1 na
violations against me, I w11] have no ch01ce I fee] that th1s matt ; 1ayed

.and drug out for too 1ong and on]y w1sh to expose the truth and b

Thank you for your t1me and k1nd cons1derat1on 1n th]S matter your _prompt-

"_attentlon is requested and w111 be apprec1ated

4

: T‘Respe¢;fu}1y,f

mwKenneth J .Se1vage_
# DZ- 4871 ‘

_ ‘ ; P.0. Box 1000 S :

cc: DA Shaw ., Houtzdale, PA 16698 1000

file




"  1_and Commonwealth 3 key witness. Teresa Gates. I have wrutten

' ;Honorable John K., Reilly, Jr, L
President Judge '
County Courthouse o
230 East Market Street .
- -Clearfield, PA 16330

. Re: COMMUHHEALTH D KnNNETH JOHN QELVAGE
o Nos. 99-727-CRA & 00*424-CRA SR

Dear Judge Reilly: : ST
" Enclosed, piease find a copy of the letter I recentiy rec°ived

_-from DA Paul Cherry concerning. the peraured testimonv agalnst mé"y

Af.jgreatIy apprec1ated.

Keaneth .
C$DZ-4871 R
- P.0. Box 1000 : *"{}:W. )
o Houtzdate, PA - 16698-1000 -

cc: fi]g
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V. : No. 98-550-CRA

No. 98-554-CRA
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
PETITION TO REVOKE BAIL

NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by and through Stacy R. Parks, First
Assistant District Attorney of Clearfield County and files a Petition to Revoke Bail as follows:

1. Defendant, Kenneth John Selvage was charged by Corporal Greg Neeper of the Clearfield
Borough Police on July 6, 1998, with the offenses of Fleeing or Attempting to Elude a Police Officer
(M2) and various summaries.

2. On July 15, 1998, a preliminary hearing was held before District Justice Richard A. Ireland

" with the above charges being held to Court following hearing, at No. 98-550-CRA. Bail was set at
$10,000 unsecured.

3. Asa condition of bail, Defendant was to refrain from any further criminal activity. (See

4. Defendant, Kenneth John Selvage, was charged by Trooper Douglas Clark of the
Pennsylvania State Police, Woodland Barracks, on July 7, 1998, with the offenses of Aggravated
Assault, (F1), Recklessly Endangering Another Person (M2), and Criminal Mischief (M3).

5. Onluly 15, 1998, a preliminary hearing was held before District Justice Richard A. Ireland
with the above charges being held to Court following hearing, at No. 98-554-CRA Banl was set at

i 1., V o d&q "‘31(.4“

$50,000 straight. | . S:' ;

At ~
Alzst



6. On July 20, 1998, Defendant posted bail on the criminal case at §8-554-CRA. As a
condition of release on bail, Defendant was to refrain from any further criminal activity. (See Exhibit

7. On September 21, 1998, Defendant, Kenneth John Selvage was charged by Trooper James
T. Williams of the Pennsylvania State Police, Ebensburg Barracks, with the offense of Escape (F3)
following an arrest and detention for Burglary (F1), for escaping police custody during the arrest.
On September 30, 1998, following a preliminarir hearing before District Justice Charity Nileski in
Cambria County, all charges were held to Court. Bail was set at $50,000 straight.

8. These new charges afe a violation of the bail conditions imposed at No. 98-550-CRA and
No. 98-554-CRA.

9. In addition, Defendant has pending various other charges: Recklessly Endangering (M2),
Simple Assault (M2), Criminal Mischief (summary) and Disorderly Conduct (summary) with Trooper
Hofer, Pennsylvania State Police, Ebensburg Barracks, and Driving Under the Influence (M2) with |
Trooper Joel Penapzer, Pennsylvania State Police, Ebensburg Barracks. Those cases are currently
awaiting preliminary hearing dates. Burglary charges may also be filed in connection with the Escape.

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that this Honorable Court revoke

Defendant's bail and that he be remanded to the Clearfield County Jail.

Respectfully submitted,

Stacy R. Parks
First Assistant District Attorney




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, Plaintiff pro—éé, hereby certifies that I am this
date serving a copy of the foregoing "Petition for Review" upon the person(s)

and in the manner indicated below:
Service by first class mail, postage pre-paid:

Paul E. Cherry: Esqgs
District Attorney ‘
Suite 210

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Trooper Michael P. Greene
Troop C, Clearfield

PSP Woodland Barracks
147 Doe Hill Road
Woodland, PA 16881

Michael Fisher, Esqg.

Office of the Attorney General
15th Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17102

Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.
President Judge .
Courity Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: 3"10‘03

Kenneth J. Selvage

# DZ-4871

P.O. Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

cc: file
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE

-vS- : No. 03 -551-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
PAUL E. CHERRY, DISTRICT
ATTORNEY, MICHAEL P. GREENE,
STATE POLICE

ORDER
NOW, this 21* day of August, 2003, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion

for Reconsideration of IFP Petition, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and is

Ul

Przm udge

hereby denied.

FILED

AUG 2 12003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

s
N

.
iy
H



TGRSy

o 212003 DNz-4871

Wiliiam A. Shaw \\% \WQA (00
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ﬁ Houtedole, PR 1LLS)
/A
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August 21, 2003

Kenneth John Selvage

DZ-4871

PO Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16651

RE: IFP Petiton, case transferred from Commonwealth Court of PA
03-551-CD

Dear Mr. Selvage:

Please be advised that your Petition to Proceed In Forma Pauperis in the above case
has been denied by the Court.

You may proceed with this action by submitting the $85.00 filing fee with this office.
A certified copy of the Court’s Order is enclosed. According to the Rules of Civil

Procedure, the Prothonotary’s Office may strike your filing if payment is not received in
full within ten (10) working days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Enclosures



R

WILLIAM A. SHAW

PROTHONOTARY
AND
CLERK OF COURT

JACQUELINE KENDRICK
DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY

03-551-CD

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY AND CLERK OF COURTS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY DAVID S. AMMERMAN

SOLICITOR

P,0. Box 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
1814) 765-2641 Ext, 1330
FAX(814)-765-7659

Septembe: 4, 2003 @@ :

U
b
t:::%

Kenneth John Selvage vs. Comm. of PA.; Paul E. Cherry, Distn'ct Attorney;

- DEAR Mr. Selvage:

Mickael P. Greene, State Police

Please be advised that the acticz you filed to the above term and number has been
sricken effective Septemter 4, 2003. You may not proceed with this action without
good cause from the court.

William A. Shéw, Prothonotary



Date: 09704/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 09:16 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2003-00551-CD

Current Judge: No Judge
Kenneth John Selvage vs. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Civil Other

Date Judge

04/14/2003 Filing: IFP Petition (Civil Complaint) Paid by: Selvage, Kenneth John No Judge
(plaintiff) Receipt number: 1858669 Dated: 04/14/2003 Amount: $.00
(Cash) No Cert. Copies.
(IFP with complaint to C/A)

Order from Commonwealth Court, filed No Judge
NOW, March 17, 2003, this matter is transferred to Court of Common

Pleas of Clearfield County. Per Curiam

Contents of Original Record with certificated. Copy to Commonwealth No Judge
Court.

Miscellaneous Docket Sheet from Commonwealth Court Dkt. # 172 MD No Judge
2003, filed. no copies.

08/20/2003 Motion for Reconsideration of I.F.P. Petition, filed by Plaintiff. No Cert. No Judge
Copies.

08/21/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 21st day of August, 2003, re: Motion For No Judge
Reconsideration of IFP Petition is DENIED. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.
2 cc PIff

09/04/2003 CASE STRICKEN. Letter mailed to Kenneth Selvage notifying him of No Judge

same.



